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I. Executive Summary 
Milliman has been engaged by the Louisiana Department of Health (LDH) to conduct a rate study involving a 
comprehensive review of payment rates for Louisiana Medicaid-funded home and community-based services (HCBS) 
programs state fiscal year (SFY) 2027 (July 1, 2026 to June 30, 2027). Services reviewed include a wide range of in-
home, vocational, 24-hour and other services for individuals with intellectual and developmental disabilities, physical 
disabilities, and issues related to aging that are provided via the below programs: 

• Adult Day Health Care (ADHC) Waiver 

• Community Choices Waiver 

• Children’s Choice Waiver (CCW) 

• Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis, and 
Treatment - Personal Care Services (EPSDT-
PCS) 

• Long Term-Personal Care Services (LT-PCS) 

• New Opportunities Waiver (NOW) 

• Residential Options Waiver (ROW) 

• Supports Waiver (SW) 

The SFY 2027 modeled rate updates included in this report are intended to be consistent with efficiency, economy, 
quality of care, and access to care. Efforts specific to the SFY 2027 rate modeling involved:  

• Identifying opportunities for cross-program alignment in payment rate assumptions, based on a review of 
program requirements including Louisiana Administrative Code1,2, 1915(c) waiver renewals and state plan 
amendments for applicable programs, Provider Service Manuals3, and LDH Medicaid Fee Schedules4. 

• Input from LDH’s Medicaid, Office of Aging and Adult Service (OAAS), and Office for Citizens with 
Developmental Disabilities (OCDD) departments to further understand service requirements collected 
through regular meetings with LDH program experts. 

• Extensive provider, stakeholder, and provider association engagement with feedback gathered via an all-
stakeholder meeting, provider feedback sessions (5), provider technical workgroup meetings (9), ad hoc 
data collection from provider technical workgroup members, and comments submitted to the project in-
box.  

• Use of an independent rate model (IRM) methodology for the majority of services, which builds rates from 
the “ground up” by determining the costs related to separate components and sums the components to 
develop a modeled payment rate for each service. A subset of services utilized an alternative payment 
rate development approach, generally consisting of leveraging other state fee schedules or trending 
historical costs forward to SFY 2027. 

This report documents the SFY 2027 modeled provider payment rates and may not be appropriate for other 
purposes. LDH has indicated that they will use the results of this SFY 2027 rate modeling to evaluate overall HCBS 
program funding levels and inform changes to current HCBS payment rates. Milliman is not advocating for, 
recommending, or endorsing any specific adjusted payment rate approach. All final decisions regarding the design, 
modeling methodologies, parameters, and assumptions, and other aspects of the adjusted payment rate approach 
are the responsibility of LDH. The modeled rates described in this report may be subject to change based upon 
feedback from interested parties, or other information as it becomes available. It is our understanding that LDH would 
incorporate any rate changes into the applicable 1915(c) waiver amendments or state plan amendments for Centers 
for Medicare & Medicaid (CMS) review and approval, which would include the required public comment period. 

RESULTS  

The overall fiscal impact of the SFY 2027 modeled rates is an estimated 14.2% increase in overall HCBS 
expenditures from current fee schedule rates to SFY 2027. We developed estimated fiscal impacts using annualized 
July to December 2024 service units from Medicaid claims data which do not reflect any potential changes in 
utilization thereafter (e.g., as a result of increased payment rates, changes in enrollment and other factors that may 
impact utilization). In-home services represented the majority of this increase, as illustrated in Figure 1. 
  

 
1 Louisiana Division of Health. Part I of Title 48 Louisiana Administrative Code. Book 1. Retrieved from: 

https://www.doa.la.gov/media/15odwaqn/48v01.pdf 
2 Louisiana Division of Health. Part I of Title 48 Louisiana Administrative Code. Book 2. Retrieved from: 

https://www.doa.la.gov/media/52pfpizc/48v2.pdf 
3 Louisiana Division of Health. Provider Services Manual. Retrieved from https://www.lamedicaid.com/provweb1/providermanuals/ProviderManuals.htm 
4 Louisiana Division of Health. Fee Index. Retrieved from https://www.lamedicaid.com/provweb1/fee_schedules/feeschedulesindex.htm 

https://www.doa.la.gov/media/15odwaqn/48v01.pdf
https://www.doa.la.gov/media/52pfpizc/48v2.pdf
https://www.lamedicaid.com/provweb1/providermanuals/ProviderManuals.htm
https://www.lamedicaid.com/provweb1/fee_schedules/feeschedulesindex.htm
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FIGURE 1: FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS OF THE SFY 2027 MODELED PAYMENT RATE UPDATES (FEDERAL AND STATE SHARE) 

  
Notes: Totals may not tie due to rounding. The calculation of estimated payments relies on annualized July to December 2024 utilization. 

This report provides a description of the approach, methodology, and assumptions used to develop the SFY 2027 
modeled rates. Appendix 1 provides a listing of the SFY 2027 modeled rates including a breakdown by rate 
component with Appendix 2 providing fiscal impact estimates by service and program. The remainder of the 
appendices provide additional detail, as described throughout this report.  
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II. Overview of Included Programs and Services  
LDH administers the eight statewide HCBS programs included in the rate study, which are operated by the following 
entities:  

• Medicaid: EPSDT-PCS  

• OAAS: ADHC, Community Choices, and LT-PCS programs 

• OCDD: CCW, NOW, ROW, and SW programs 

These programs are primarily operated via fee-for-service (FFS), and include in-home, community, round-the-clock 
and other HCBS. Figure 2 provides a listing of the services included in this rate study by service type, and Appendix 3 
provides the list of services by HCBS program.  

Medicaid, OAAS and OCDD were engaged throughout the rate study to provide input on payment rate assumptions 
to support appropriate consistency in assumptions across services/programs.   

FIGURE 2: SERVICES INCLUDED IN THE SFY 2027 RATE STUDY 

SERVICE TYPE SERVICES IN THE SFY 2027 RATE REVEIW   

In-home 

• Family Support 
• Caregiver Temporary Support Service 
• Personal Care Services 
• Individual and Family Supports 
• Community Living Supports 
• Habilitation 
• In-Home Respite 

• Monitored In-Home Caregiving (assessment, level 1, and 
level 2) 

• Companion Care 
• Supported Independent Living 
• Host Home 
• Shared Living (recipient-owned only) 
• Nursing Services (LPN & RN) 

Community 

• Adult Day Health Care (includes health status monitoring) 
• Day Habilitation 
• Community Life Engagement (includes development) 
• Prevocational 
• Community Career Planning 
• Initial Job Support and Job Stabilization 
• Supported Employment – follow along supports (includes 

virtual) 

• Group Employment Job Assessment, Discovery, and 
Development 

• Group Employment and Group Supported Employment  
• Job Development and Placement 
• Extended Job Supports 
• Work Based Learning Experience Assessment 

Round-the-
Clock 

• Center-Based Respite (includes ADHC center and respite care services – out of home) 
• Caregiver Temporary Support Services (includes assisted living, nursing facility, and respite center) 
• Substitute Family Care 
• Shared Living – Level 1 (provider-owned only) 

All Else 

• Support Coordination 
• Housing Stabilization 
• Home Delivered Meals 
• Medically Tailored Meals (including gluten free, renal, and 

pureed) 
• Crisis Support 
• Specialty Therapy Services (including therapeutic 

horseback riding, sensory integration, music therapy, 
hippotherapy, art therapy, and aquatic therapy) 

• Physical, Occupational, and Speech Therapy 
• Nutritional Services 
• Social Worker Services 
• Psychologist Services 
• Transportation 
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III. Summary of Stakeholder Engagement and Feedback 
The SFY 2027 rate study reflects intensive work with LDH and program stakeholders to better understand the costs 
associated with the delivery of the HCBS, in addition to the collection and analysis of a wide range of relevant data 
sources, as described below. 

LDH engagement. Discussions were held with LDH subject matter experts throughout the rate study to obtain input 
on rate modeling assumptions and support compliance with program requirements. 

All-stakeholder rate study kick-off. A kick-off meeting was held in October 2024 to inform all interested parties of 
the rate study project, overall scope, and opportunities to provide feedback.  

Feedback sessions. Five feedback sessions were conducted to gather input from various stakeholder groups. The 
sessions included associations and advocacy organizations, support coordination agencies, large providers, small 
providers, and beneficiaries. Figure 3 provides a summary of key themes from feedback collected during these 
sessions. 

Provider technical workgroups. A representative group of providers and provider associations were engaged as 
part of a technical workgroup series organized by service type: 

• Adult day health care service providers – three meetings each 

• In-home and vocational service providers (including day services) – three meetings each  

• Support coordinators – three meetings each  

Workgroup members provided feedback during meetings and responded to pre-meeting ad hoc data questionnaires. 
Topics included staff types, wages, health insurance, turnover, supervisor span of control, support coordination 
caseloads, transportation, paid time off (PTO), training, and facility-based service hours of operation, daily 
attendance, and weekly staffing  

FIGURE 3: KEY THEMES FROM FEEDBACK SESSIONS 

TOPIC KEY STAKEHOLDER THEMES 

Workforce Dynamics 

• Employers in other industries offer higher wages and benefits for roles with similar credential requirements, 
limiting the available workforce for these positions. 

• Direct care worker supervisors and nursing staff are in particularly high demand and difficult to hire and retain. 

• Overtime use has increased since the COVID-19 public health emergency and is used by providers to support 
access to services via the existing workforce. 

• Individuals with complex needs and high behavioral health needs require more staffing on average due to 
medical needs. Paperwork and requirements of complex care services are prohibitive to getting access to these 
expanded services. 

Transportation 
associated costs 

• Expenses for service-related vehicles have increased, particularly for vehicle insurance, and are challenging to 
cover using the current funding levels. 

• Transportation as part of the service delivery is costly and inconsistently provided to beneficiaries of these 
programs and beneficiaries do not have sufficient access to vehicles that support clients with mobility issues 
(e.g., lift vehicles). 

Service requirements 

• Support coordination agencies raised concerns that they are currently unable to bill for time their staff are 
spending related to the intake of new beneficiaries. 

• Adjusting support service hours for beneficiaries in the ROW vs NOW is too complex. 

• Financial management in the ROW is falling to the direct care workers to perform in that they are the main 
resource assisting beneficiaries in understanding how to manage their budgets. However, direct care workers 
are typically not the best fit for this kind of task. 

• Expenses related to client-specific nurse-led training of direct care workers and client support that requires 
between 8 and 24 hours of daily care (including on-call support) for in-home services is challenging to cover 
under the current funding levels. 

Payment rate 
transparency and 
consistency across the 
programs 

• There are overall concerns regarding the transparency of costs included in payment rates particularly for direct 
care worker supervision, overtime, service-related travel, and administrative costs. 

• Some providers indicated appreciation or advocated for paying the same rate for similar services across HCBS 
programs, while other providers indicated that higher acuity individuals may require additional supports for the 
same service and therefore require a higher payment. 

• Some providers advocated for a consolidation of similar waivers into one program for ease of use and clarity 
regarding responsibilities and payment. 
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TOPIC KEY STAKEHOLDER THEMES 

HCBS Cost Reports 

• Stakeholders expressed concerns that the cost reports from providers may not be a reliable source of provider 
expenses given the different approaches the providers are taking to completing the reports and the lack of 
feedback after submission. 

• Stakeholders indicated that the cost reports are too complicated to fill out without having support from financial 
advisors. 

 

Stakeholder engagement was critical in the development of rate modeling assumptions and additional details on how 
provider feedback was used are summarized throughout the remainder of this report.  
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IV. Methodology 
We used an IRM approach to model payment rates for the majority of services included in this rate study, with a 
subset of services relying on other payment rate approaches. This section of the report describes the IRM rate 
development approach, the IRM rate components, and the other approaches used for payment rate development. 

IRM RATE DEVELOPMENT APPROACH 

The IRM approach calculates the average costs that a reasonably efficient provider would be expected to incur while 
delivering services. This approach determines the costs related to the individual cost components shown in Figure 4 
and sums the component amounts to derive a rate for each service. Rather than relying on actual costs incurred from 
a prior time period to determine what the rates should be, the IRM approach builds rates from the “ground up” and 
considers what the costs may be to provide the service based on a set of assumptions. This approach provides 
transparency to rates and includes clear and concise documentation of the rate development process, where each 
component can be independently reviewed and assessed. The identification of assumptions by IRM component 
allows for easy updates to accommodate the ever-changing healthcare landscape and regulatory environment. 

The IRM approach can be distinguished from other provider payment methodologies in that it estimates the average 
costs for each service given the resources (salaries and other expenses) reasonably expected to be required as part 
of delivering the service. By contrast, many cost-based methods rely primarily on the historical costs incurred while 
delivering services, which can be affected by operating or service delivery decisions made by providers. These 
operating or service delivery decisions may be inconsistent with program service delivery standards or be caused by 
program funding limitations that do not necessarily consider the average resource requirements associated with 
providing these services. 

To the extent provider rates are affected by external factors, such as legislatively mandated funding levels that are 
not consistent with factors that drive the market, the IRM approach also provides a means to communicate what 
costs may reasonably be incurred, and the issues faced by providers, so decision makers can more equitably allocate 
resources based on this information. 

A detailed description of each of the IRM components is provided in Figure 4. The first two components – direct care 
staff and supervisor salary and wages, and employee related expenses (ERE) – comprise the largest portion of the 
expected costs built into the rate models. We have excluded room and board expenses from the rates as these 
expenses are not allowed for Medicaid payment per federal Medicaid regulation.  

FIGURE 4: IRM COMPONENTS 

COMPONENT ELEMENTS SUB-ELEMENTS CLARIFYING NOTES 

Direct Care 
Staff and 
Supervisor 
Salaries and 
Wages 

Service-related 
time 

Direct time 
Corresponding time unit as defined on the fee schedule 
• Adjusted for staffing ratios for some services, i.e., more than one 

person served concurrently 

Indirect time 
Non-billable time for direct care workers as part of required service 
planning, note taking, and preparation time as well as time being 
supervised. 

Transportation time 

Non-billable time for direct care workers related to travel as part of the 
service including: 
• Travel time directly transporting the client 
• Travel time performing chores or tasks for the client when the client 

is not present 
• Travel time between services 

This time is only included as a rate modeling assumption if it is time that is 
required for the service, paid by providers to staff, and cannot be billed 
separately. 

PTO and training time 

Includes vacation, holiday, and sick time. Training assumptions include 
both ongoing employee training as well as new hire training time 
attributable to employee turnover. Turnover represents the proportion of 
direct care staff who leave an organization in a year. 

Supervisor time 
Accounted for using a span of control variable that represents the average 
number of direct care workers each supervisor oversees. 

Wage rates Can vary for overtime (OT) 
differentials 

Wage rates vary by direct care staff type.  
 
Staff wages include a time and a half (1.5 factor) increase for time 
associated with OT. 
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COMPONENT ELEMENTS SUB-ELEMENTS CLARIFYING NOTES 

Employee 
Related 
Expenses 

Payroll-related 
taxes and fees 

Federal Insurance 
Contributions Act (FICA), 
Federal Unemployment Tax 
Act (FUTA), State 
Unemployment Insurance 
(SUI), Workers’ 
Compensation 

Applicable to all employees, and varies by wage level assumption 

Employee 
benefits 

Health, dental, vision, life and 
disability insurance, and 
retirement benefits 

Applicable to all employees. Benefit amounts may vary by staff type. 

Transportation  
Vehicle 
operating 
expenses 

Includes all ownership and 
maintenance-related 
expenses 

Varies by service with costs estimated based on the federal 
reimbursement rate. 

Administration, 
Program 
Support, and 
Overhead 

All other 
business-related 
costs 

Includes program operating 
expenses, including 
management, accounting, 
legal, information technology, 
etc. 

Excludes room and board expenses as these expenses are not allowed for 
Medicaid payment per federal Medicaid regulation. 

  

Figure 5 provides a description of the different IRM rate model approaches used to develop the rates, based on the 
unit type and setting of each service. Payment rate modeling considered each of the core IRM components described 
in Figure 4, regardless of rate model approach. Appendix 4 provides examples of the detailed rate buildup for each 
rate model approach. 

FIGURE 5: IRM RATE MODEL APPROACHES 

UNIT & 
MODEL TYPE 

OVERALL DESCRIPTION & SERVICES 
INCLUDED INCLUDED SERVICES  

Defined 
Amount of 
Time Per Unit 
– non-facility 
based 

• For services that have a defined time (minutes 
or hours) per billed services as part of a fee 
schedule.  

• Typically, one primary worker is expected to 
provide the service overseen by a supervisor. 

• In-home services: family support, caregiver temporary support services, 
personal care services, individual and family supports, community living 
supports, habilitation, in-home respite, and nursing services (LPN & RN) 
– 15 minute or hourly billed units 

• Community services: community life engagement (including 
development), community career planning, initial job support and job 
stabilization, supported employment virtual delivery of individual job 
follow along, group employment job assessment, discovery, and 
development, group employment and group supported employment, job 
development and placement, and extended job supports 

• All else: housing stabilization and crisis support 

Defined 
Amount of 
Time Per Unit 
– facility 
based  

• Used for community services that are provided 
in a facility-based setting with a team of staff 
providing the service. 

• The payment rate is developed by dividing the 
average assumed daily costs of the service by 
the average number of Medicaid attendees and 
average units billed per person per day. 

• Community services: adult day health care, day habilitation, and 
prevocational services 

Unit with 
undefined 
amount of 
time - per 
service, per 
visit, per 
diem 

• For services with an undefined amount of time 
per billed service, assumptions of time 
attributable to the provision of direct care was 
required to develop service costs. 

• Typically, one primary worker is expected to 
provide the service overseen by a supervisor. 

• In-home services: monitored in-Home caregiving (assessment, level 1, 
and level 2), companion care, supported independent living, host home, 
shared living (recipient owned only), and nursing services (LPN & RN) – 
per service, per visit, or per diem billed units 

• Community services: supported employment - follow along supports 
(in-person) and work based learning experience assessment 

• Round-the-clock: substitute family care and shared living (provider 
owned) 

Per Month 

• Used for support coordination services only as 
defined by the fee schedule billing unit. 

• The payment rate is developed by dividing the 
average monthly service costs for a single staff 
member or team of case managers by the 
average number of individuals on their case 
load. 

• All else: support coordination 
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IRM RATE MODEL COMPONENTS 

This subsection provides a description of the key rate components listed in Figure 4, which are: 

• Direct care staff and supervisor salary and wages 

• Transportation  

• Employee related expenses 

• Administration, program support, and overhead 

Direct Care Staff and Supervisor Salary and Wages 

The direct care staff salary and wage component is typically the largest component of the payment rates, comprising 
the labor-related cost, or the product of the time and expected wage rates for the direct care staff and supervisors 
who deliver each of the services.  

Identification of staff types. There are a wide range of staff types authorized to provide HCBS to enrolled 
individuals (e.g., frontline worker, frontline worker supervisor, case manager/support coordinator, licensed practical 
nurse, registered nurse). To appropriately reflect the various staffing qualification and credential requirements across 
services, we developed a set of “staff types” based on similar characteristics, such as educational degrees, 
professional credentials, and expected wage rates. We then identified the relevant staff type(s) for each service 
through review of LDH program requirements and provider technical workgroup feedback. In certain cases, a service 
involves multiple staff types (e.g., services such as adult day health care). Appendix 5 provides a list of the staff types 
applicable for each service.   

Wage data source and wage trend. We used Louisiana-specific May 2024 Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) wage 
data5 as the primary wage data source, which was the most recent BLS wage data available at the time of analysis. 
For the SFY 2027 modeled rates, we trended wages forward to the midpoint of the anticipated SFY 2027 rate 
effective period (December 31, 2026). We selected an annual trend factor of 2.5% to represent anticipated wage 
growth based on a review of the following data sources and benchmarks:  

• BLS Louisiana-specific monthly wage data6 for staff in private education and health services – actual 
wage reporting as of November 2024 

• Social Security Cost of Living Adjustment (COLA)7 – 2.5% reported factor for 2025  

• Consumer Price Index (CPI) in the South region for the 12 months8 – 2.3% for all items and 2.7% for 
medical services reported as of February 2025 

Identification of hourly wages by staff type. We identified hourly wages by staff type by aligning standard 
occupational classification (SOC) codes and BLS wage percentiles by staff type based on position responsibilities, a 
review of SOC code descriptions, and feedback from LDH and provider workgroup discussions. For certain staff 
types, BLS SOCs directly correspond to the direct care staff providing the service, such as licensed practical nurse 
(LPN) and registered nurse (RN). However, for other staff types, BLS does not publish an occupational code that 
directly corresponds to the staff type providing the service. To develop wages by staff type, we grouped and blended 
the relevant BLS occupation codes together using a weighting for each selected occupation. We determined the BLS 
occupation codes and weighting within each staff type based on a review of the requirements and qualifications for 
each LDH service and the BLS occupation code descriptions, along with consideration of provider technical 
workgroup feedback and questionnaire responses, and LDH feedback received related to BLS occupations. Appendix 
6 provides a description of each BLS SOC used in wage identification. Appendix 7 illustrates wage percentile 
selection and total wages after incorporation of occupation weighting and trend. 

Staff Time Assumptions. In the IRM approach, staff time is generally categorized as direct time, indirect time, 
transportation time, and supervisor time. Indirect and transportation time is only included as a rate modeling 
assumption if it is time required of staff that cannot be billed separately by the provider. Adjustments for PTO, 
training, and overtime are also incorporated. Figure 6 below provides a description of each of these sub-elements 
and related adjustments. 

 
5 U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics. May 2024 State Occupational Employment and Wage Estimates. Retrieved from 

https://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes_ms.htm 
6 BLS Current Employment Statistics (CES) Average Hourly Earnings of All Employees: Education and Health Services: Private Education and Health 

Services in Louisiana. Series ID SMU22000006500000003. Retrieved from https://www.bls.gov/ces/data/ 
7 Cost-of-Living Adjustment (COLA) Information for 2025. Retrieved from https://www.ssa.gov/news/en/cola/factsheets/2025.html  
8 U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics Consumer Price Index, South Region - February 2025. Retrieved from https://www.bls.gov/regions/southeast/news-

release/2025/consumerpriceindex_south_20250312.htm#:~:text=The%20South%20all%20items%20CPI,12%20months%20ending%20in%20Februar
y. 

https://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes_ms.htm
https://www.bls.gov/ces/data/
https://www.ssa.gov/news/en/cola/factsheets/2025.html
https://www.bls.gov/regions/southeast/news-release/2025/consumerpriceindex_south_20250312.htm#:%7E:text=The%20South%20all%20items%20CPI,12%20months%20ending%20in%20February.
https://www.bls.gov/regions/southeast/news-release/2025/consumerpriceindex_south_20250312.htm#:%7E:text=The%20South%20all%20items%20CPI,12%20months%20ending%20in%20February.
https://www.bls.gov/regions/southeast/news-release/2025/consumerpriceindex_south_20250312.htm#:%7E:text=The%20South%20all%20items%20CPI,12%20months%20ending%20in%20February.
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FIGURE 6: SUMMARY OF IRM SUB-ELEMENTS RELATED TO DIRECT CARE STAFF AND SUPERVISOR TIME  
 

TIME  
SUB-ELEMENT DEFINITION ASSUMPTIONS 
Direct • Amount of billed time incurred by direct care staff per 

unit of service. 

• Accounts for time spent providing the service face-to-
face or other relevant billable time. 

• For example, a service billed as a 15-minute unit 
assumes that the staff direct time is 15 minutes.  

• Consistent with service billing units, if defined. 

• Facility-based services assumed daily hours of direct care 
staffing by position. 

• Services with a monthly billing unit relied on available working 
hours in a month.  

• For services that do not have a defined direct service time per 
billing unit, we developed rate model direct time assumptions 
based on input from LDH subject matter experts and provider 
workgroup feedback. 

• Direct time assumptions by service can be found in Appendix 5 
of this report. 

Indirect • Time that must be spent by non-supervisory direct 
care staff as part of provision of the service, but is 
not spent “client facing”, and does not result in a 
billable unit of service. 

• Time incurred for necessary activities such as 
planning, summarizing notes, updating medical 
records, and other non-billable but appropriate time 
not otherwise included in direct care staff direct time. 

• We calculated indirect time as a percent of direct 
time based on an assumed number of minutes of 
indirect time. 

• Identification of indirect time is relevant to services that are paid 
on a 15-minute, per hour, per service, or per visit basis where 
there is non-billable service-related direct care staff required 
time (excluding time related to PTO, training, overtime, and 
travel). 

• Services paid using a caseload assumption (e.g., support 
coordination) or facility-based services (e.g., ADHC, day 
habilitation, and prevocational services) do not require separate 
identification of indirect time as the assumed staff time for those 
services includes direct and indirect time. 

• Indirect time assumptions by service can be found in Appendix 
5 of this report. 

Transportation Reflects travel time by direct care workers that does not 
result in a billable unit and reflects activities such as: 

• Travel between clients  

• Transporting members into the community (1:1 or 
shared rides) 

• Out-of-home transportation without the client in the 
car (e.g., running errands) 

• For community services, time spent by staff transporting 
members is already accounted for in the separate per diem or 
per trip payment and therefore no additional travel time 
consideration was made in the service-specific payment rate. 

• For other services that include transportation time, time 
assumptions were developed based on the assumed number of 
trips (e.g., per week or per day), estimates of the average 
distance driven per service per person and an average miles 
per hour assumption. 

• Travel time assumptions ranged between 30 and 60 minutes of 
travel time per trip, varying based on the frequency of travel 
and number of assumed trips per day. 

• We identified travel assumptions based on Medicaid claims 
data, service-specific considerations, and input from LDH 
subject matter experts and provider technical workgroup 
members via workgroup meetings and questionnaire 
responses. 

• Appendix 8 provides service-related travel assumptions by 
service. 

PTO & Training • PTO includes time related to paid vacation, holiday, 
sick time, or other relevant time where staff are not 
working but are still receiving paid wages for the time 
off.  

• Annually required training and/or conference time is 
incurred by direct care staff and supervisors, where 
staff are being paid wages for this time. 

• One-time training/onboarding for new staff, which 
includes an adjustment for the assumed turnover 
rate.  

• Turnover represents the proportion of direct care 
staff who leave an organization in a year. It affects 
the new hire training assumptions, as there would be 
additional training needed for staff hired to replace 
lost staff.  

• Assumptions were developed based on service requirements, 
input from LDH subject matter experts and average time 
reported in the provider workgroup questionnaires. 

• Appendix 9 provides the PTO and training assumptions by staff 
type. 

Overtime 
Adjustment 
Factors 

• Most services include an adjustment to reflect time 
direct care staff are being paid time and a half (1.5 
factor multiplied by regular wages) for working OT  

• A time and a half (or 1.5 factor) assumption is applied to the 
underlying average hourly wage for staff working overtime 



MILLIMAN REPORT 

SFY 2027 HCBS Payment Rate Study 
Louisiana Department of Health 10  January 16, 2026 

TIME  
SUB-ELEMENT DEFINITION ASSUMPTIONS 

• Services with no assumed OT include: 

o Monitored In-Home Caregiving 

o Substitute Family Care 

o Supported Independent Living 

o Companion Care 

o Host Home 

o Shared Living 

• Assumed percentage of staff hours associated with working 
overtime by staff type 

o 5.0% for frontline workers 

o 2.5% for frontline worker supervisors, employment 
specialist, case managers (CM), nurses, day service 
program manager, unlicensed social worker and Public 
Supportive Housing (PSH) CMs 

o The personal assistance services – self-directed overtime 
payment rate accounts for overtime by adjusting the 
frontline worker wages upward by a 1.5 factor for all staff 
time. 

Note: No overtime was assumed for CM supervisors, program 
manager – support coordination (SC), employment specialist 
supervisor and PSH Licensed Clinical Social Worker (LCSW) - 
CM supervisors 

Supervisor 
Time 

• For most services included in this analysis, direct 
care staff providing services require supervision. 
Supervisors are typically more experienced or higher 
credentialed staff types responsible for the direct 
oversight of the employees that are providing the 
services to individuals. 

• Supervision of direct care staff does not typically 
result in a separate billable unit of service. 

• The primary responsibility of a supervisor is to 
provide oversight of direct care workers. Supervisor 
responsibilities may also include the hiring and 
training of staff, program planning and evaluation, 
working with families, and working with community 
members. 

• Supervisor time is determined through application of 
a “span of control” assumption, which is a measure of 
how many direct care staff members a supervisor 
can oversee. 

• Supervisor span of control assumptions by service can be 
found in Appendix 5 of this report. 

Daily Hours of 
Operation for 
Facility-Based 
Day Services  

• Rate modeling reflects the average daily staffed time 
for all hours of operation, spread over the assumed 
average billed units per client per day. 

• Facility-based day service facility staffing assumptions can be 
found in Appendix 5 of this report and include: 

o 8 hours of daily operation for ADHC, day habilitation, and 
prevocational services 

o 7 hours of average beneficiary attendance at the facility 
for ADHC services 

o 5 hours of average beneficiary attendance at the facility 
for day habilitation and prevocational services 

 

Employee Related Expenses 

This component of rate modeling captures the ERE expected to be incurred for each direct care staff type. We 
calculate ERE as a percentage of direct care worker and supervisor salaries and wages. These percentages vary by 
staff type, and consist of the following: 

• Employer entity’s portion of payroll taxes, employee medical and other insurance benefits 

• Employer portion of retirement expenses incurred on behalf of direct care workers and supervisors 

For purposes of developing the ERE assumptions, we based employer-related payroll taxes on federal and 
Louisiana-specific requirements. For example, the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) specifies amounts for items such 
as FICA and FUTA, whereas the state specifies amounts related to SUI. A significant portion of the ERE assumption 
is driven by the cost of health insurance and retirement benefits the employer provides to its employees. To capture 
these costs, we used the December 2024 reported BLS Employer Cost for Employee Compensation (ECEC) 
information9.  

 
9 U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics. Employer Cost for Employee Compensation – December 2024. Retrieved from 

https://www.bls.gov/news.release/archives/ecec_03142025.pdf 

https://www.bls.gov/news.release/archives/ecec_03142025.pdf
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For health insurance, we adjusted the BLS average hourly health insurance cost for private industry workers to reflect 
an assumed lower use of health insurance benefits as compared to the national average.  

• Nationally, 53% of small firms (3 to 199 workers) and 98% of large firms (200+ workers) offered health 
benefits. For firms offering benefits across the nation, 60% of workers in small firms and 62% of workers in 
large firms had health insurance coverage, reflecting overall take up rates of 72% and 77%, respectively 
based on the Kaiser Family Foundation’s Employer Health Benefits 2024 Annual Survey.10 

• According to the 2023 National Core Indicators® Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities (NCI-IDD) 
Survey11, 44% of Louisiana providers of intellectual and development disabilities services offered health 
insurance to some or all direct support professionals, compared to 60% of providers in the 26 total states 
participating in the NCI-IDD Survey. 

• Provider technical workgroups reported that an average of 46% of support coordinators receive health 
benefits, while direct care staff across in-home, vocational, and ADHC service providers reported an 
average of 18% receiving health benefits.   

The ERE health insurance assumptions used the following percentages of the BLS hourly insurance cost for 
purposes of payment rate development: 

• Frontline workers, employment specialists, and their direct supervisors, ADHC program managers, ADHC 
social workers: 50% 

• All other staff: 90%  

For retirement, we adjusted the BLS hourly retirement cost for the BLS private industry workers (all employees) to 
reflect an assumed lower uptake of retirement benefits as compared to the national average. 

• Nationally, 70% of private industry workers have access to defined contribution retirement plans (2024)12 

• According to the 2023 Louisiana NCI-IDD Survey, 26% of Louisiana providers of intellectual and 
development disabilities services offered a retirement plan to some or all direct support professionals, 
compared to 56% of providers in the 26 states participating in the NCI-IDD Survey. 

• Provider technical workgroups reported that an average of 46% of support coordinators receive insurance 
benefits, while direct care staff across in-home, vocational, and ADHC service providers reported an 
average of 22%.   

• The ERE retirement benefits assumption used 65% of the BLS hourly retirement cost for all staff. 

The detailed calculations related to the ERE percentage are shown by staff type and program in Appendix 10. Figure 
7 below describes the data sources and assumptions for each ERE component.  

FIGURE 7: ERE ASSUMPTIONS BY COMPONENT 

COMPONENTS ASSUMPTIONS SOURCE 

Federal 
Unemployment Tax 
Act 

$420 for all staff types 
Calculated as 6.0% of first $7,000 of wages 

Internal Revenue Service. Topic No. 759 From 940 – Employer’s Annual 
Federal Unemployment Tax Return – Filing and Deposit Requirements. 
Retrieved from https://www.irs.gov/taxtopics/tc759 

Employer Medicare 
Withholding 

Employer Medicare Withholding: 1.45% 
Applied as a percentage to wages for all staff 
types 

Internal Revenue Service. Topic No. 751 Social Security and Medicare 
Withholding Rates. Retrieved from https://www.irs.gov/taxtopics/tc751 
Component of Federal Insurance Contributions Act 

Employer Social 
Security 
Withholding 

Employer Social Security Withholding: 6.2% on 
first $176,100 
Applied as a percentage to wages for all staff 
types 

Internal Revenue Service. Topic No. 751 Social Security and Medicare 
Withholding Rates. Retrieved from https://www.irs.gov/taxtopics/tc751 
Component of Federal Insurance Contributions Act 

State 
Unemployment 
Insurance 

$159 for all staff types 
State of Louisiana 2025 Unemployment Insurance Contribution Rate 
Table. Retrieved from: 
https://www.laworks.net/Downloads/UI/wts/2025ratetable.pdf 

 
10 Kaiser Family Foundation. (2024). Employer Health Benefits 2024 Annual Survey. Figure 2.3 and 3.1. Retrieved from 

https://files.kff.org/attachment/Employer-Health-Benefits-Survey-2024-Annual-Survey.pdf.  
11 National Core Indicators Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities. 2023. State of the Workforce. Retrieved from: 

https://idd.nationalcoreindicators.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/2023-NCI-IDD-SoTW_241126_FINAL.pdf 
12 U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics. (2024). Employee Benefits Survey Latest Numbers. Retrieved from https://www.bls.gov/ebs/latest-numbers.htm. 

https://www.irs.gov/taxtopics/tc759
https://www.irs.gov/taxtopics/tc751
https://www.irs.gov/taxtopics/tc751
https://www.laworks.net/Downloads/UI/wts/2025ratetable.pdf
https://files.kff.org/attachment/Employer-Health-Benefits-Survey-2024-Annual-Survey.pdf
https://idd.nationalcoreindicators.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/2023-NCI-IDD-SoTW_241126_FINAL.pdf
https://www.bls.gov/ebs/latest-numbers.htm
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COMPONENTS ASSUMPTIONS SOURCE 
Calculated as 2.1% (average tax rate of lowest 
negative reserve and highest positive reserve) of 
first $7,700 

Workers’ 
Compensation 

1.2% calculated as a percentage of Bureau of 
Labor Statistics Wage and Salaries and Paid 
Leave components per December 2024 national 
data 
Applied as a percentage to wages for all staff 
types 

Bureau of Labor Statistics. Employer Cost for Employee Compensation – 
December 2024. Table 1, Private Industry Workers. Retrieved from  
https://www.bls.gov/news.release/archives/ecec_03142025.pdf 

Health Insurance 

Calculation applies the below adjustments to the 
BLS average employer insurance cost as 
reported for private industry workers in the West 
South Central Region. Costs were trended to 
December 2026 using a 2.5% factor and reflect 
costs of $5,857. Health insurance cost 
adjustments reflect an assumed lower use of 
health insurance benefits by Louisiana HCBS 
direct care staff as compared to the national 
average.  

• 0.50 for frontline workers, employment 
specialists, and their direct supervisors, 
ADHC program managers, ADHC social 
workers or $2,928 

• 0.90 for all other workers, or $5,271 

BLS Employer Cost for Employee Compensation – December 2024. 
Table 7, Private Industry Workers. Retrieved from 
https://www.bls.gov/news.release/archives/ecec_03142025.pdf 
 

Retirement 

2.0%, reflecting 65% of the 3.0% retirement cost 
as reported by BLS for private industry workers in 
the West South-Central Region. This adjustment 
reflects an assumed lower use of retirement 
benefits as compared to the national average. 

BLS Employer Cost for Employee Compensation – December 2024. 
Table 7, Private Industry Workers. Retrieved from  
https://www.bls.gov/news.release/archives/ecec_03142025.pdf 
 
 

Transportation Expenses 

The transportation expense component of rate modeling is intended to capture the average out-of-pocket 
transportation costs for providers. This expense is included in rate modeling as a mileage reimbursement rate based 
on the 2025 IRS standard Federal mileage rate of $0.70 per mile13. For these services with travel, we converted the 
estimated travel time into miles using an average number of miles per hour (MPH) developed by weighting county-
specific population by rural vs urban travel assumptions determined based on population density from a county level 
survey14 which is summarized in Figure 8. 

FIGURE 8: CALCULATED WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF MPH  

AREA CATEGORIES POPULATION DENSITY DISTRIBUTION       AVERAGE MPH 

Rural 40 people per square mile 11.2% 50.00 

Suburban Between 40 and 200 people per square mile 35.8% 40.00 

Urban More than 200 people per square mile 53.0% 30.00 

Statewide  100.0% 36.00 

Notes: Totals may not tie due to rounding.  

Appendix 8 provides service-related travel assumptions by service. 
  

 
13 IRS Standard Mileage Rate for Business Use in 2025. Retrieved from: https://www.irs.gov/newsroom/irs-increases-the-standard-mileage-rate-for-

business-use-in-2025-key-rate-increases-3-cents-to-70-cents-per-mile 
14 USA.com, Louisiana Land Area County Rank. Retrieved from: http://www.usa.com/rank/louisiana-state--land-area--county-rank.htm 

https://www.bls.gov/news.release/archives/ecec_03142025.pdf
https://www.bls.gov/news.release/archives/ecec_03142025.pdf
https://www.bls.gov/news.release/archives/ecec_03142025.pdf
https://www.irs.gov/newsroom/irs-increases-the-standard-mileage-rate-for-business-use-in-2025-key-rate-increases-3-cents-to-70-cents-per-mile
https://www.irs.gov/newsroom/irs-increases-the-standard-mileage-rate-for-business-use-in-2025-key-rate-increases-3-cents-to-70-cents-per-mile
http://www.usa.com/rank/louisiana-state--land-area--county-rank.htm
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Administration and Program Support 

The administration and program support component is intended to account for the following types of costs: 

• Program support – Costs include supplies, materials and equipment necessary to support service delivery. 
For facility-based community services, program support also includes facility space. 

• Administration – Generally, administrative related expenses include all expenses incurred by the contractor 
necessary to support the provision of services, but not directly related to providing services to individuals. 
These expenses exclude transportation, wages and ERE for direct care staff and supervisors of direct care 
staff, and may include, but not be limited to those listed below: 

o Salaries and wages, and related employee benefits for employees or contractors that are not direct 
care staff or supervisors of direct care staff 

o Liability and other insurance 
o Licenses and taxes 
o Legal and audit fees 
o Accounting and payroll services 
o Billing and collection services 
o Bank service charges and fees 
o Information technology 
o Telephone and other communication expenses 
o Office and other supplies, including postage 
o Accreditation expenses, dues, memberships, and subscriptions 
o Meeting and administrative travel related expenses 
o Training tool and employee development expenses, including related travel 
o Human resources, including background checks and other recruiting expenses 
o Community education 
o Marketing/advertising 
o Interest expense and financing fees 
o Facility and equipment expense for space not used to directly provide services to individuals, and 

related utilities (excludes room and board per federal Medicaid requirements) 
o Vehicle and other transportation expenses not related to transporting individuals receiving services 

or transporting employees to provide services to individuals 
o Board of director expenses 

We performed an initial review of Fiscal Year End (FYE) 2023 HCBS provider submitted cost reports, which included 
significant variability in administrative and program support costs as a percentage of total costs and suggested that 
providers were not allocating administrative and program support costs in a consistent manner for reporting 
purposes. We further reviewed a subset of FYE 2024 HCBS cost reports and the related administrative costs. 
Administrative costs ranged from 10% to 40% and reflected a wide range of activities. As administrative and program 
support costs are reported in the aggregate across all services, the cost report data is limited in its ability to inform 
service-specific administrative and program support costs at a detailed level. However, providers with significant in-
home care services had generally lower administrative and program support costs. 

Starting in 2028, the Access Rule15 requires states to report direct care staff compensation as a percentage of total 
Medicaid payments on a provider-specific basis for homemaker, home health aide, personal care, and habilitation 
services. In 2030, states must submit data demonstrating that providers are spending a minimum of 80% of Medicaid 
payment rates on direct care staff compensation for homemaker, home health aide and personal care services. As 
such, the administrative and program support cost assumptions selected should support compliance with meeting this 
threshold. 

Rate modeling reflects the use of a single factor related to administration and program support as a percentage of the 
total rate which is set by service. Figure 9 provides the administration and program support percentage used for 
purposes of rate development. 

 
15 Federal Register / Vol. 89, No. 92 / Notices, Medicaid Program; Ensuring Access to Medicaid Services. Dated May 10, 2024. Retrieved from: 

https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2024-05-10/pdf/2024-08363.pdf 

https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2024-05-10/pdf/2024-08363.pdf
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FIGURE 9: ADMINISTRATION AND PROGRAM SUPPORT ASSUMPTIONS  

ADMIN % NOTES AND RELEVANT SERVICES  

20% 

Consideration for facility-based community services which includes the cost for facility space for services: 

• ADHC 
• Day Habilitation (including virtual) 
• Prevocational (including virtual) 
• Community Life Engagement 
• Community Career Planning 
• Work Based Learning Experience Assessment 
• Initial Job Support and Job Stabilization  

• Supported Employment – follow along supports (including 
virtual) 

• Group Employment Job Assessment, Discovery, and 
Development 

• Group Employment and Group Supported Employment  
• Job Development and Placement 
• Extended Job Supports 

15% 
Consideration for services that require additional office space, or provider owned building for beneficiaries to reside in: 

• Support Coordination 
• Shared Living – maintained consistency across the recipient and provider owned service options 

10% 

• Family Support 
• Caregiver Temporary Support Service 
• Personal Care Services 
• Individual and Family Supports 
• Community Living Supports 
• Habilitation 
• In-Home Respite 
• Monitored In-Home Caregiving 

• Companion Care 
• Supported Independent Living 
• Substitute Family Care 
• Host Home 
• Nursing Services (LPN & RN) 
• Crisis Support 
• Housing Stabilization 
• Crisis Support 

Other Service-Specific Considerations  

Multiple Person Service Factor. The following services offer multiple person rate options although they are most 
commonly provided on a one-on-one basis: 

• In-home services: Community living supports, family support, individual and family support, personal 
assistance services, crisis services, nursing services, host home, and shared living services 

• Community services: Community life engagement, community life engagement development, community 
career planning, and group employment services 

A standard factor reduction was used to develop the multiple person rates from the single person payment rate: 

• Multiple person rate = single person rate * (( 1 + (50% * (number of people – 1))) / number of people) 

• As an example, the S5125 UN Personal Assistance Services shared by 2 participants service would be 
calculated as the single person rate *  (( 1 + (50% * (2 – 1))) / 2 ) or a 75% factor 

The current relativity between single and multiple person payment rates vary notably by service, as illustrated below. 
As such, implementation of a standard approach to calculating multiple person rates results in variability in fiscal 
impacts for service-specific single versus multiple person payment rates. 

• S5125 UN Personal Assistance Services Shared by 2 Participants service has historically been 88% of the 
single person rate. 

• T2025 UN Community Life Engagement Development (1:2 ratio) has historically been a 57% factor of the 
single person rate. 

Facility-Based Day Service Meal and Snack Assumptions. For facility-based day services, meal and snack 
requirements varied by service type. ADHC required the provision of one meal and two snacks per individual per day. 
In contrast, meals and snacks were not a requirement for day habilitation and prevocational service and provider 
technical workgroup members indicated individuals could bring their own food or purchase it separately from 
providers.  

The meal cost was assumed to align with the trended payment rate for home-delivered meals ($7.65, described in the 
following subsection). Snack costs were estimated at 25% of the meal cost which was based on the ratio of 
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supplement to lunch and supper costs for a free meal as reported in the Child and Adult Care Food Program 
(CACFP) July 2024 notice16, resulting in an assumed snack cost of $1.91. 

HCBS PAYMENT RATE MODELING USING NON-IRM APPROACHES 

An alternative approach from the IRM was used to model payment rates for a subset of services. This approach 
generally utilizes existing Louisiana Medicaid fee schedules to align payments across programs. Figure 10 provides 
details on the specific approaches. 

FIGURE 10: HCBS PAYMENT RATE MODELING USING NON-IRM APPROACHES 

PROGRAM SERVICE DESCRIPTION 
RATE MODELING 
METHODOLOGY MODELED RATE 

ADHC Adult Day Care Services - 
Health Status Monitoring (HSM) 
– S5102 

Developed an hour assumption of 
3.5 hours for the wellness check as 
well as to compensate the ADHC 
service provider for the un-planned 
vacancy when the client did not 
attend the day program. This hour 
assumption maintains the historical 
rate differential between the 
standard ADHC service rate and the 
HSM rate. 

$52.22 per diem 

Community Choices Caregiver Temporary Support 
Service, Center-Based, 
Overnight 
• Assisted Living Facility – 

H0045 
• Nursing Facility – H0045HQ 
• Respite Center – 

H0045HQHJ 

Consistent with the historical rate 
modeling approach, we are applying 
a factor to the median nursing facility 
rate. 
• Factor: 66.7% assuming a client 

is at the center-based facility for 
16 hours out of the possible 24 
hours in a day. 

• Median nursing facility rate: 
$275.90 (January 2025 to March 
2024 median nursing facility rate 
provided by LDH on March 19, 
2025) 

$183.93 per diem 

CCW, NOW, ROW, and SW Center-Based Respite – 
T1005HQ 
Respite Care Services - Out of 
Home – T1005HQ 

It is our understanding that LDH 
intends to use a per diem billing unit 
for the center-based respite service 
in SFY 2027 instead of a 15 min unit 
to reflect the 24-hour nature of the 
service.  
We used the 1-person IFS 15-minute 
payment rate adjusted to reflect 24-
hours of care as a proxy for costs 
that are anticipated to be associated 
with the new per diem center-based 
respite payment rate. 
It is our understanding that LDH 
plans to revise the relevant 1915(c) 
waivers, service definitions, and 
provider manuals to reflect this 
change in billing unit and service 
expectations. LDH could consider a 
future review of this payment rate 
based on the revised service 
definition and provider cost and 
wage experience.  

$508.80 per diem 

ADHC & Community Choices Home Delivered Meals – S5170 The current Community Choices and 
ADHC program home delivered 
meals reflect a cost of $7.00 per 
meal. Per the relevant 1915(c) 
waivers, this cost was established in 
CY 2023. 
We trended this $7.00 from June 
2023 to December 2026 using a 
2.5% trend assumption based on the 
February 2025 CPI annual trend 
reporting for food in the South 
region, retrieved on April 10, 2025 

$7.65 per meal 

 
16 Federal Register / Vol. 88, No. 132 / Notices, the Child and Adult Care Food Program  (CACFP) per meal rates in whole or fractions of U.S. Dollars. 

Effective from July 1, 2024 - June 30, 2025. Retrieved from: https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2024-07-10/pdf/2024-15173.pdf 

https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2024-07-10/pdf/2024-15173.pdf
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PROGRAM SERVICE DESCRIPTION 
RATE MODELING 
METHODOLOGY MODELED RATE 
from: 
https://www.bls.gov/regions/southea
st/news-
release/2025/consumerpriceindex_s
outh_20250312.htm#:~:text=The%2
0South%20all%20items%20CPI,12
%20months%20ending%20in%20Fe
bruary. 

Community Choices Medically Tailored Meals – 
S5170AE 

The current Community Choices 
waiver medically tailored meals 
reflect a cost of $7.49 per meal. Per 
the relevant 1915(c) waivers, this 
cost was established in CY 2023. 
We trended the $7.49 meal cost from 
June 2023 to December 2026 using 
a 2.5% trend assumption based on 
the February 2025 CPI annual trend 
reporting for food in the South 
region. 

$8.18 per meal 

Community Choices Medically Tailored Meals 
(Gluten-free, renal and pureed) 
– S5170AEU1 

The current Community Choices 
waiver medically tailored meals 
reflect a cost of $8.49 per meal. Per 
the relevant 1915(c) waivers, this 
cost was established in CY 2023. 
We trended the $8.49 meal cost from 
June 2023 to December 2026 using 
a 2.5% trend assumption based on 
the February 2025 CPI annual trend 
reporting for food in the South 
region. 

$9.28 per meal 

NOW, ROW, and SW Transportation – T2002 The transportation per diem was first 
introduced in the SFY 2023 LDH fee 
schedules. The current per diem 
payment rate is $20.00 and has not 
changed since its introduction in SFY 
2023. 
We trended the current 
transportation costs from SFY 2023 
to SFY 2027 using a 3.38% 
annualized trend based on the rate 
of change from the 2023 to 2025 
general services administration 
(GSA) reported mileage rate. 

$22.84 per diem 

ROW Transportation Regular (Comm 
Access) – T2001U1 

The current fee schedule payment 
rate is $5.58 per trip. 
Consistent with the approach used 
for the per diem transportation 
payment rate, we trended the current 
transportation costs from SFY 2023 
to SFY 2027 using a 3.38% 
annualized trend based on the rate 
of change from the 2023 to 2025 
general services administration 
(GSA) reported mileage rate. 

$6.37 per one-way trip 

ROW Transportation Wheelchair 
(Comm Access) – A0090 

The current fee schedule payment 
rate is $9.32 per trip. 
Consistent with the approach used 
for the per diem transportation 
payment rate, we trended the current 
transportation costs from SFY 2023 
to SFY 2027 using a 3.38% 
annualized trend based on the rate 
of change from the 2023 to 2025 
general services administration 
(GSA) reported mileage rate. 

$10.64 per one-way trip 

CCW, Community Choices, 
NOW, and ROW 

Professional services including 
physician, occupational, speech, 
nutrition, psychologist, and 
social work services 

The CCW, Community Choice, 
NOW, and ROW programs cover a 
range professional services, which 
account for less than 0.1% total CY 
2024 HCBS expenditures. Given the 
low utilization of these services, LDH 
intends to align the HCBS payment 

N/A 

https://www.bls.gov/regions/southeast/news-release/2025/consumerpriceindex_south_20250312.htm#:%7E:text=The%20South%20all%20items%20CPI,12%20months%20ending%20in%20February
https://www.bls.gov/regions/southeast/news-release/2025/consumerpriceindex_south_20250312.htm#:%7E:text=The%20South%20all%20items%20CPI,12%20months%20ending%20in%20February
https://www.bls.gov/regions/southeast/news-release/2025/consumerpriceindex_south_20250312.htm#:%7E:text=The%20South%20all%20items%20CPI,12%20months%20ending%20in%20February
https://www.bls.gov/regions/southeast/news-release/2025/consumerpriceindex_south_20250312.htm#:%7E:text=The%20South%20all%20items%20CPI,12%20months%20ending%20in%20February
https://www.bls.gov/regions/southeast/news-release/2025/consumerpriceindex_south_20250312.htm#:%7E:text=The%20South%20all%20items%20CPI,12%20months%20ending%20in%20February
https://www.bls.gov/regions/southeast/news-release/2025/consumerpriceindex_south_20250312.htm#:%7E:text=The%20South%20all%20items%20CPI,12%20months%20ending%20in%20February
https://www.bls.gov/regions/southeast/news-release/2025/consumerpriceindex_south_20250312.htm#:%7E:text=The%20South%20all%20items%20CPI,12%20months%20ending%20in%20February
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PROGRAM SERVICE DESCRIPTION 
RATE MODELING 
METHODOLOGY MODELED RATE 
rates for professional services with 
the Medicaid payment rates on the 
professional fee schedule for 
consistency across programs. 
Given the cross walking of 
professional services was not 
available at this time, we have 
identified this as “N/A” in these 
modeled rate materials and will 
update once the information is 
available. 
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V. Estimated Fiscal Impact 
We developed estimated fiscal impacts across the HCBS programs to represent a point in time estimation of the 
change in costs that would be incurred by LDH if the SFY 2027 modeled rates described in this rate study were 
adopted. Fiscal impacts are an estimate based on historical units and do not reflect estimations of future changes to 
service utilization. Future utilization may differ from historical utilization for a wide range of reasons, including but not 
limited to changes in provider behavior due to increases or decreases to current payment rates such as those 
modeled in this analysis, changes in provider supply, or enrollment changes.  

To calculate the estimated fiscal impact, we subtracted the SFY 2027 modeled rates from the current rates and 
multiplied that difference by the annualized July to December 2024 Medicaid claims data service units for the HCBS 
programs. The current rates were summarized from the LDH Medicaid fee schedules available at the time of this rate 
study. Figure 11 provides a summary of the effective dates of fee schedule rates used in analysis. 

FIGURE 11: CURRENT FEE SCHEDULE RATES USED IN ANALYSIS 

PROGRAM FEE SCHEDULE EFFECTIVE DATE 

ADHC February 1, 2024 

Community Choices January 1, 2024 

CCW April 2, 2024 

EPSDT-PCS April 1, 2022 

LT-PCS May 12, 2023 

NOW December 10, 2024 

ROW February 28, 2024 with vocational services reflective of April 2024 redesigned services and payment rates 

SW October 7, 2024 

Units were summarized using annualized July to December 2024 HCBS claims data for the HCBS programs with 
runout through March 2025. This HCBS claims data time period was selected as it includes experience for the 
redesigned vocational services that were implemented in April 2024 for the NOW & SW programs. In order to 
estimate fiscal impacts for the center-based respite service SFY 2027 modeled rates we converted the 15-minute 
units from the HCBS claims data to a 24-hour per diem unit. Figure 1 earlier in this report illustrates the estimated 
fiscal impacts in total and Appendix 2 summarizes estimated fiscal impacts by program and service. 

Professional services have not been included in the estimated fiscal impact given the crosswalking of these HCBS 
services to the corresponding Medicaid professional fee schedule was not available at this time; these services 
represent less than 0.1% of CY 2024 HCBS expenditures.  

Several vocational services included in this rate study have modeled payment rates that are lower than the current 
payment rates, reflecting 0.1% of CY 2024 HCBS expenditures. While the fiscal impact incorporates these 
decreases, it is our understanding that LDH intends to maintain the vocational services at their current funding level 
based on the fee schedules identified in Figure 11.  
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VI. Limitations and Data Reliance 
This document, including the appendices, has been prepared for the Louisiana Department of Health (LDH) and their 
advisors. It is our understanding that LDH will share this document publicly. To the extent that the information 
contained in this document is provided to third parties, the document should be distributed in its entirety. Any user of 
the data must possess a certain level of expertise in actuarial science and healthcare modeling so as not to 
misinterpret the data presented.  

Milliman is not advocating for, recommending, or endorsing any specific payment rate approach. All final decisions 
regarding the design, modeling methodologies, parameters, and assumptions, and other aspects of the payment rate 
approach are the responsibility of LDH. 

Milliman has developed certain models to estimate the values included in this document. We have reviewed the 
models, including their inputs, calculations, and outputs for consistency, reasonableness, and appropriateness to the 
intended purposes and in compliance with generally accepted actuarial practice and relevant standards of practice 
(ASOP). 

In preparing this document, we relied on information including LDH service expenditure data, U.S. Bureau of Labor 
Statistics wage and benefit data, tax withhold information from federal and state agencies, IRS mileage 
reimbursement reporting, Consumer Price Index annual trend data, food costs reported by the Child and Adult Care 
Food Program, HCBS provider cost report data, and data submitted by provider technical workgroup members 
related to wages and HCBS service delivery. We have not audited or verified this data and other information. If the 
underlying data or information is inaccurate or incomplete, the results of our analysis may likewise be inaccurate or 
incomplete. We performed a limited review of the data used directly in our analysis for reasonableness and 
consistency and have not found material defects in the data. If there are material defects in the data, it is possible that 
they would be uncovered by a detailed, systematic review and comparison of the data to search for data values that 
are questionable or for relationships that are materially inconsistent. Such as a review was beyond the scope of our 
assignment. 

Milliman makes no representations or warranties regarding the contents of this document to third parties. Similarly, 
third parties are instructed that they are to place no reliance upon this information prepared for LDH by Milliman that 
would result in the creation of any duty or liability under any theory of law by Milliman or its employees to third parties. 
Other parties receiving this document must rely upon their own experts in drawing conclusions about the content of 
this material. Third-party recipients who are receiving this information at the request of LDH may not use this 
information for any purpose except in direct support of LDH.  

The information in this document does not constitute legal advice. We recommend that users of this material consult 
with their own legal counsel regarding interpretation of applicable laws, regulations, and requirements.  
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Appendix 1: Summary of SFY 2027 Modeled Rates by Component   
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Appendix 2: SFY 2027 Fiscal Impact Analysis of Modeled Rates by Service 
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Note: Totals may not tie due to rounding   



MILLIMAN REPORT 

SFY 2027 HCBS Payment Rate Study 
Louisiana Department of Health 34  January 16, 2026 

 

Appendix 3: Services in the Rate Study by Program 
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Appendix 4: Detailed Modeled Rate Build-up Examples 
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Appendix 5: Staffing and Service Time Assumptions  
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Personal Care and Similar In-Home Services 
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Companion Care and Personal Care Per Diem Services 
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Monitored-In Home Caregiving Services 
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Host Home and Shared Living Services 
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Skilled Nursing Services 

 
Note: Multiple person nursing services are not listed on this table but rely on the same staffing assumptions. 
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Facility Based Day Service List 

 
Note: Staffing and operational assumptions for the services listed above are on the next two slides 
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ADHC Service Facility Staffing 

 
Note: Daily facility hours and beneficiary attendance hours assume that there is variability in regards to timing of attendance throughout the day, with providers needing to maintain a baseline level of staffing 
during facility hours. 

  



MILLIMAN REPORT 

SFY 2027 HCBS Payment Rate Study 
Louisiana Department of Health 49  January 16, 2026 

Day Habilitation and Prevocational Service Facility Staffing 

 
Note: Daily facility hours and beneficiary attendance hours assume that there is variability in regards to timing of attendance throughout the day, with providers needing to maintain a baseline level of staffing 
during facility hours. 
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Community Life Engagement and Community Life Engagement Development 
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Community Career Planning 
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Supported Employment Services 
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Group Based Employment Services 
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Work Based Learning Experience Assessment 
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Support Coordination 

 
Caseload assumptions were developed with the understanding that funding is available to support non-billable cases. 

Note that LDH case management provider manuals require that support coordination agencies comply with the following: 

 Maximum caseload of 60 for all other case management services 

 Supervisor span of control of 8 maximum 

 Nursing consultant available at least 4 hours per week 
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Housing Stabilization and Transition Services 
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Supported Independent Living and Substitute Family Care 
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Appendix 6: BLS Occupation Code Description  
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Appendix 7: SFY 2027 BLS Wages by Staff Type 
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Appendix 8: Service-Related Travel Assumptions 
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Appendix 9: PTO & Training Time Assumptions 
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Appendix 10: ERE Assumptions 
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